

No. 21-55164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

THE PLS.COM, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA
(JUDGE JOHN W. HOLCOMB)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

RICHARD A. POWERS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice,
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Tel. 202-353-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	11
A. An Antitrust Plaintiff Need Not Plead Immediate Injury to Downstream, End-User Consumers in the Circumstances Alleged Here.....	14
B. Reductions in Quality, Consumer Choice, and Innovation Are Cognizable Anticompetitive Effects.....	23
C. The District Court Misread <i>Amex</i>	27
1. This Case Does Not Require a Two-Sided Market Definition as a Matter of Law.....	28
2. Even If the Relevant Market Here Was Two-Sided, Alleging Separate Harm to Both Sides Is Not Required.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	14
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	25
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	11, 12
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	24, 28
<i>FTC v. Surescripts, LLC</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020).....	34
<i>Glen Holly Ent., Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litigation</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2020).....	32

In re NCAA Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation,
 2018 WL 4241981 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2018)..... 28, 32

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 17

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.,
 334 U.S. 219 (1948) 15, 17

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 21, 22

NCAA v. Board of Regents,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984) 24

Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States,
 356 U.S. 1 (1958) 15

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... passim

Potters Medical Center v. City Hospital Association,
 800 F.2d 568 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC,
 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 22

Rebel Oil Co. v. ARCO,
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Regional Multilisting Service of Minn., Inc. v. American Home Realty
 Network, Inc.*, 960 F. Supp. 2d 958 (D. Minn. 2013)..... 23

Sullivan v. National Football League,
 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) 24

Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961) 21

Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List,
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 18

United States v. American Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016) 28, 34

United States v. Consolidated Multiple Listing Service, Inc.,
No. 3:08-cv-01786-SB (D.S.C. 2008)..... 1

United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) 21, 22

United States v. Loew’s,
371 U.S. 38 (1962) 16

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16, 21, 22

United States v. Multiple Listing Service of Hilton Head Island, Inc.,
No. 9:07-cv-3435-SB (D.S.C. 2007)..... 1

United States v. NAR,
No. 1:05-cv-5140 (N.D. Ill. 2005)..... 1

United States v. NAR,
No. 1:20-cv-3356 (D.D.C. 2020) 1

Universal Analytics, Inc. v. MacNeal-Schwendler Corp.,
914 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 20

US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019) passim

*Volvo North America Corp. v. Men’s International Professional Tennis
Council*,
857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988) 19

West Penn Allegheny Health System v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 21, 22

Statutes

Cartwright Act 9

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 15a..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 3

Other Authorities

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*,
(2d ed. 2002) 22

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Platforms and the Rule of Reason: The American
Express Case*, 2019 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 35 (2019)..... 30, 31

1 J. Kalinowski, *Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation*,
(2d ed. 2017) 13
